= © o ~N & O

— N

. Amendment of the whole \
In committee. 3/19/08 ‘ /ﬂ_ §g’
C1LE NO. 080194 RESOLUTION NO. /

[Resolution reallocating state grant funds for capital projects in Golden Gate Park.}

Resolution authorizing realiocation of $11,928,060 in Proposition 40 grant funds among

14 capital projects in Golden Gate Park,-and,if necessary;-among-five-alternative
projects.

WHEREAS, On February 10, 2004, this Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution No.
100-04, which is on file with the Clerk of the Board in File No. 040012, authorizing the
Recreation and Park Department to expend $32 673,000 in Proposition 40 (AB 716) state
grant money as allocated in designated amounts among s;ﬁeoified capital improvement
projects in Golden Gate Park; and

WHEREAS, As of this date, the Recreation and Park Department has expended or
encumbered $20,744,940 of the total grant amount; and

WHEREAS, The Recreation and Park Commission has determined that funds allocated
to five of the capital projects listed in Resolution 100-04 (Mcl.aren Lodge, South.and Middle |
Lakes, Kezar Pavilion Planning Studies, Children's Playground and Urban Forestry Yard) |
should be reallocated for one or more of the following reasons: 1) the project cannotbe
completed with the funds available, 2) the .project is ineligible for Proposition 40 funds, or 3)
the project cannot be completed prior to the date (October 31, 2010} upon which Proposition
40 funds are no longer available; and

WHEREAS, A total of $11,828,060 can be re-allocated in the designated amounts from
Kezar Pavilion Planning Studies: $867,000: McLaren Lodge: $7,000,000; Children’s
Playground: $805,281; South and Middle Lakes: $3,000,000; Urban Forestry Yard: $255, 779,

and

Supervisor Alioto-Pier
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Page 1
3/20/2008




5
8

13

a7

19

21
22

24

O mm; 3 ol
- H m Igw .
© o~ s - i up
O © Y B o X s L P NS - ! " ~ g
..mm ;o 2 T & L - O o T < 0 S
= o on B - - @ Y 1 Mw g i - = @ &
o = 2 w R 9 < = o ¢ & 2 @ ¢ c O & Q
s g L2 9 - o 9 2 & @ N & 2 ;@ @ £ &
— e o o o™ v i K - - 8 " @ @ bust o
O = — - n 2 @ = £ £ s &b i D 5 ©
e EO 25 1§ & &8 T e 2 g ¢ £ 5 o
= : D = S >
® = 5 © ¥ L 3 S a T T B € o § £ L > O
S ® L £ 103 80O T 3 ©® ¢ ¢ & B x = 5
= : &) ' ® - o & @& 9 - T I 4 5 S5 ©
(=X [h} - o — © 4 r A [ 5} + " . [ &)
o 173} on c o (<)) o —_— W mu MH o 5 lw hant m| 0. o o
o« -— © [ L = - o . mv - fen L . e =
= £ c 2 ¥ ¥ £ 8 3 A 2 = O
o 53 o @ aa I & o T =9 3 & c = B
© 3 2% 25638 ¢ ¢ e & @ & ¢ 1 £ < A
L E == T ® T = e £ 2 + ¥ o % 5 5 ¢
] © I I = © g fay & T @ [1)] et + o = C
= o oy e P w 5 3 = ) ¢ ¢ 2 & = £ O
T g sm =9 5@ ¢ &4 8 § £ B o o 8
2 eSS d 2B R 2 E 3 2 ¢ £ 2 g & 5 2 9
o o m w0 a o o = P’ 2 0 .._...M_u bl i b @ r o m.v.
o — oo o c g — [ jany M on @ o I /2] - o
0 T e Y E © g5 O o4 B e jen 3] i - -
5 & - 5 8 ST s 8 % b 2 % g g L %
o ' - O 1 . i3] 3 @ X e Q [o] (&) © O
2 4 b s O~ i - O & E s @ 4 i3 w5
c L o 7V B N~ O S 2 ° © T I & % 5 »
e & 9 ? 5 D ® b & 2 o 1 & © o e E I
s © 2 2 r 8 8 - 2 & 4 £ z © & « © T
G o = £ = 9 & T % e 2 = o L B o
© o [ 0.. O o8 b o & = h ..ﬂw Q o Q Rz
0 - b “— O o O - —~ . Q 4 o & @ ok J = g
¥ © © ¢ t© « -0 Box & = T F 9 © g
m [} - o b [(e) pund b o A s oL e < —
F § 23 3% % o T o 8 & ) . % o £ W S g
o S w g 5 ! 9 o d ¢ 2 & d @ S o £
e E = T T V- o & = ® & & s =
© o o 73] » coZ o £ ot} & O e o s = > & O
e B8 5 5 8 = 5 £ & 6 x ¢ £ #® o 2 = Q@
£ % » 38 %% S % § E ¢ ® T & G 5 T 3
- Ry = —_ o el L r u -
s 5 2 2 2 3 5 2 E P2 oad @ ¥ o B & o 5 &
T = 5 5 £ 2 @ § E 5 & < £ 6 2 8 @ > A
o o O § ¢ T 3 2 2 X o ¥ T 5 =
&) © — O D o P = rw & b - @ o] e = =
(0] O — R — [ ) 41 .ﬁv [6:] v} iy
) 2 1w = - o o g4 @ Da z 2 Q¢ > £ 5
a P v 5 E g @ o & o £ £ 3 2 P Z 5 =
o : = Lo w - > ol & = o &3] b el -
£ 2 T =2 5 S § v 5 > & F - @ ¢ F 3 P o 5 £
g 9 & o 5 8 o e o & ¢ 0o & P @ @ 2 o T
v = 2 2 8& 8 1 8 5 3 L8 ) B ¢ & c 2 3 ®
< © o 5 N L g = < o 2 o) 4 & - - i
= xr -~ © P of B ob ¢ @ o 7w o 0
LLE o o © i iy oy e < GM VI - ek F bl 2]
r o= o T c & ¥ £ - W @ T s 4 & 8 < 5 = .2
noe 8 o« % w ~ o ¢ £ ¥ N AR s o o & 2 W
© o @ 2 = - o O W & = ® B i o R 4w
£ © b 9 Mu o @ ml/w % - m' B @ a. b @ um w = o oo
S 5 & & £ 5 - 29 o F L & B % 3 9 T 5 2 s2
g & ..Mnb c < o s = T B Mw : ¢ b & 4 : = & <y
- E x © T ¥ S 2 e & a g & % g == S 0
g m w uaed - - py:S = jans D [11] o .hm . m — » o
s % & & B & » S o 5 2 2 9 £ < s
0 & 0O 5 = B £ s © 24
- ] - jic pened O — 20
o o @
Hap) < .



© o 4> o Ao N =

10
42
13
14
§ *6
17
18
E?%519
.20
21
23
24
25

set forth above, including augmenting previously approved budgets and expending funds on
alternate projects, if necessary; and

WHEREAS, The California Department of Parks a'nd Recreation has been delegated

the responsibility for the administration of the grant project; setting up necessary procedures;

and

WHEREAS, Said procedures estabiished by the Califom"ra Department of Parks and
Recreation require the Grantee to certify by resolution the approval of the application(s)
béfore submission of said application(s) to the State; and

WHEREAS, The Grantee will enter into a contract with the State of California for
subject project(s); and |

WHEREAS The grant terms prohibit including indirect costs in the grant budget; now
therefore be it

RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Board of Supervisors authorizes the Recreation
and Park Department to re-appropriate, accept and expend grant funds in the amount of
$1‘I,928,060 previously appropriated to the following five projects in Golden Gate Park: 1)
Kezar Pavilion Planning Studies -- $867,000, 2) McLaren Lodge -- $7,000,000, 3) Children’s
Playground -- $805,281, 4) South and Middle Lakes -- $3,000,000, and 5) Urban Forestry
Yard — $255,779, and to expend those funds on the following projects in Golden Gate Park:
1) Spreckels Temple of Music -- $861,480, 2) Signage for Golden Gate Park - $633,100, 3)
Music Concourse Fountains -- $1,125,625, 4) Music Concourse Site Furnishings -- $7256,075,
5) Children’s Quarter Restroom and Birthday Bam - $778,098, 6) Bowling Green Restroom
Renovation - $140,000, 7) General Irrigation Repair — $233,650, 8) Park Aid Station --
$646,775, 9) Miliwright's Cottage -- $1,251,525, 10) Rhododendron'Dleil - $1,572,882, 11)
Polo Field Renovation -- $1,123,850, 12) Murphy Windmill (Phases 1A & 1B) - $903,608, 13}
Supervisor Alioto-Pier
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Page 3
3/20/2008




10

12

15
- 16

20

: 22

¢ g
£z 29 . F - o -
s ¢ $ s & & ¢ S £ g = - 28
[ £ Bt @ £ & L P 5 @ Fo = @ o
O ol 4 [l A 4] QO [} o 27 =
¢ e e B 3 3 @ o - = & e g
- & © =z > b R g o o
0 i~ a0 o s o [} 3] o [ = o3
0 F 8 % 25 8 22 8 3 s 2 £ 3 S £ 5 @
D 5 9 - : v 5 9 s © 2 2w )
3 3§88t 8 s 832 22 8§
£ f: ) s T o a4 F T § ¥ © § 8 & o
0O 3 i N ® o 3 B s & v L L ° 2 2
W © o ey > £ m e o o) =
w 2 2 A B & %= & 5 O £ o @ >
x ® iy 3 P O T T O b o -
i - &£ ® 3 9 &« 3 8 & o ©
e % < c & ® o« = X S & &2 * 9 B B 1
S’ Rexd Qw. T hv hu ﬁu ou ..m..l. TR — dt s < .ﬁb e e
o ~ M - - ) © c 8 = > c
o = o ur N aii] 5] o O L , -
& 3 = w® T F & S 8 &8 = £ °©o 2 o
= 1 i g @ . d ¢ - W T 2 5 © ® O 1 I
= w P 3 3 x 5 & g B oue S Q
© il i -~ © 4 5 o0 = C B 0 E
[nl -3 413 i 12} 333 g [y ot (=% Rl o3 Ko -
@ @ D& 1 X @ I S © 5 a % © 8
- b &+ =z 3 2 o 9 & ®» 5  ® E ¢ £ §
= &£ e = - i o Kest ®© & e = f1h) s [¢}] ot [e)]
z & i) mM & h L T 9 ﬂuu: =2 % £ c o o 2
S % s P T ¢ & B 2 3 3 £ S ¢ &8 =
) L] huia st & i i c jo N o a [1) R oni ©
adt o = % - @ @ 7 5 ¥ ° 9 v 0 <
— s ] ® 5 ® £ £ s & © 5 & » ©v ©
o) o L 03] i r4 {523 X C [) — o
s & @ T B3 S ¢ 2 2 - £ % % B § B
& B & 2 o & &£ O - £ © o o B .m
° & X T4 » = 2 1 e © £ o« = 56
c 0 @ = 2 F & = g o - B 2 o 2 3
© ok ¢ % *x & & 2 . 8 5 5 w & 5
e % o N 5 T 2 > S %5 g 2 8 3 8
19} — mwo 5 Q Fer) R [ mw ..mu joR O o ['ou o o] - G H
N o ) & ¢ o T g 2 9 = 6 v §5 3 5 5
< L N..v... @ . mH el ..MW b mw £ @ © v o ro.nu.... o) jus [}
o o e o &) 0l ﬁ.v =% o .om (&) - © - C w ()]
5 C @ ¥ o kK S I = 8 5 o £ & © O
2 U £ 2 I & £ £ & ¥ g © ¢ & 2 d o
&> PR . T Am [0) ! (6] T.. (4] o Lo f13) e [ &) o e [&) fug
- (o)} o 133 @ - w £ = ¢
} 4 ¢ g -3 & £ £ = S w
(o] @ > ) m - 4 i - o © = = o o
G 2 & @ & 5 B 5 F 9P 5 a2 5 a3 & 2 9
- o & i d [ & & ¢ B B 8 & 2 o 3 & E
> i & 5 S S S 3 2 % 2 £ = %
o o @ o 2 @ T 1 2 ¥ I - C & 45 & 8
c = @ & & @ s 5 > D O hDu.u o m £ Cc o
2 e o i T 3 2 B & g @ § € = < g 8
x| B P o a ¢ 5 2 D < Sy Ty 3% 2
= T @ 2 g & + 0 £ ¥ ¥ % 5~ T o 8 2 = 4
= o X 50 o W = 0 a £ < o T Ko S
= S L) o] = 1} 3 o @ b4 [as] C 2] ©
= = £ = & ¢t I & ® o 5 L 9 = 2 © o n
S Q ¥ @ g @ &+ O ®» © S~ © = 5
oF @ i prl O @ I o . fuld ) %) “t$ ®
£ o ® & £ ¢ s € & B T £ & g o S £ o i
W o o ) e} Q 5 F = v @ 5 © Q0 w B © 5o
= o & ¢ = ) 5 S 9 = 5D
= [13] fo N b P - o~ b4 @.u U [e] [eh] = | L jh.um (@] o m
s @ i z > T @
z 3 4 S T 2 3 O <
s & o O £ @ ® L oD =2 3 © ® @ o o M
= > =5 4 B T 9 - L - 2 8 8 5 &2 © © 8 O
5 © o o =5 . & = = ¢ ® 2 0 = 8 o 2 n
M w”. LD Ko MM .mw = |Mm ) 5} joN © % — m . @lv.u rn.w =
[ o B b g & 5 S an 2 mw 8w e o gnwm
- - - o )
o e o @ @2 ooy T



O O o o~ ;AW

documents including, but not limited to applications, agreements, payment requests and so

on, which may be necessary for the completion of the aforementioned project(s).

Supervisor Alioto-Pier
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Page 5
3/20/2008




. . City Hall
City and County of San Francisco ! Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place

San Francisco, CA 94102-4689
Tails

Resolution

File Number: 080194 Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing reallocation of $11,928,060 in Proposition 40 grant funds among 14 capital
projects in Golden Gate Park.

March 25, 2008 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Ammiano, Chu, Daly, Dufty, Eisbernd, Maxwell, McGoldrick,
Mirkarimi, Peskin, Sandoval
Absent: 1 - Alioto-Pier

File No. 080194 I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution
was ADOPTED on March 25, 2008 by the
Board of Supervisors of the City and County
of San Francisco.

2:31-08
Date Approved

City and County of San Francisco 1 Printed at 8:41 AM on 3/26/08



